




November 12, 1991

Terry C. Andrus

Deputy County Counsel

Offices of the County Counsel

County of Orange

10 Civic Center Plaza

P.O. Box 1379

Santa Ana, CA  92702-1379






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-91-080

Dear Mr. Andrus:


You have requested assistance concerning the new provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act")  limiting gifts and honoraria.  Since you have not named a specific elected official on whose behalf you have requested this advice, we provide the following informal response to your question.  

QUESTION


Are payments to a local elected official in connection with a speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering gifts subject to the new gift and honoraria limits of the Act?

CONCLUSION


Reimbursement for actual travel expenses and reasonable subsistence in connection with a speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering is exempted from the $1,000 limit on gifts and honoraria applicable to local elected officials.


However, absent some express exception in the Act, all public officials must disclose the name and address of each source of gifts and honoraria of $50 or more in value, the amount and the date on which the gift was received, and a general description of the business activity of the donor.  Moreover, a public official may not make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, gifts or honoraria aggregating $250 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

DISCUSSION


Section 89501 provides:


No local elected officeholder shall accept any honoraria for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering, or any gifts, from any single source, which is in excess of one thousand dollars ($1,000), in any calendar year, except reimbursement for actual travel expenses and reasonable subsistence in connection therewith.


Based on this section local elected officers are now subject to a $1,000 aggregate limit for gifts and honoraria received from any single source.  However, the statute specifically excludes from the $1,000 limit reimbursement for actual travel expenses and reasonable subsistence in connection with a speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering.  


Please note, however, absent some express exception in the Act, all public officials must disclose the name and address of each source of gifts of $50 or more in value, the amount and the date on which the gift was received, and a general description of the business activity of the donor.  (Section 87207.)  Moreover, public officials may not make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating $250 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  (Sections 87100, et seq.)


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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